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No. AQ.
AQ ""CEDIMCD IRRI2024 1 . 1.06.2024

pated: 1

Circular

Subject Framing/Ame

Posts in Engineering
Departm

€ndment of Recruitment Rules of Category ‘C’
entin MCD,

sts of
drafts of Rec 0

' following P
ng D ruitment Rules (Framing/Amendment) of the

epartment’ have been prepared.
Assistant Foreman

. The

Engineerj
(i)
(i) Mechanic (Auto)
(iii) Fitter

As per extant instructions i P
dated 13.10.201 ions issued by the DoP&T vide O

aid
5 the draft/proposed Amendment/Revision in the RRs for the above s
. 2 ts
uploaded on the MCD Website https//medonline.nic.in for 30 days for obtaining commen
stake-holders/concerned officers/officials (if any).

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. &/ zq
Wb
Administrative Officer (Estt.)-111

R)
2008. Estt. (R
14017/61/ posts are

from the

Copy to:-

1. Addl Commissioner (Engg.), MCD
\,2./ DA (CED) to upload on MCD Website.

3. E-in-C/Admn. to disseminate these drafts to all stakeholders.
4. Guard File/Office Copy.

Copy for information to:-

1. Secretary to Commissioner for kind information of Commissioner, MCD.
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Whether ~selocric
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| ' Age Limit for Direct Recruits,
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115 (2024)* Subj
Scale of Pa}f fév?fin Pay Matrix |

% —————
lection post or non
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e ] _~]
ced provision proposet_____———

. _‘-______.—-'—-_-_-_-_—__-_-___.
MW@ to variation dependent on

EDULE

workload

Category C'__+-557550) in the pay matrx of 7"

Level 5 (R5_29200-9

LIS e

Not Applicable

to 25 Years™ .
‘?Ienn:::: c];? post being filled up by all-India Open

ad 27
Competition, It would be between 18 years and 2

s it is relaxable for departmental
er age-limit is reid :
gﬂﬁiﬁﬁ& upgto 40 years in accordance with the

| Government)

i i r orders by the Central GOl
:Ilsgel-lm;l?es zrucial date for determining the ag(i
limit.shall be as advertised by DSSSB/Competen

Authority.

Edugation and other qualifications
required for direct recruits.

Essential: (i) lntermediate/ 128 dpassed from a
recognized Board or University; and .

(i) '[ghree years Diploma/ Certificate m'Automcl)blle
Engineering from a recognized Univers.lty/ Institute
with 5 years experience in the trade in a reputed |

Automobile Workshop; Or '

(i) Bachelor’s Degree in Automobile Engineering
from a recognized University/Institute.

(ii) Two years’ experience in the trade in trade ina |
reputed Automobile Workshop.

Notel: Qualifications are relaxable in the
discretion of the DSSSB/Competent Authority in |
the case of candidates otherwise well qualified.
Note2: The Qualification(s) regarding experience is
relaxable at the discretion of the DSSSB/Competent
Authority in the case of candidates belonging to
SC/ST if at any stage of selection the
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the opinion that |
sufficient number of candidates from these |
communities possessing the requisite experience

are not likely to be available to fill up the vacancies
reserved for them. |

qualifications prescribed for direct
recruits will apply in the case of
promotees.

|
|8 | Whether age and educational
|

Age: No B
Educational Qualification: Yes

W | Period of probation, if any.

2 Years for direct recruits.

10 | Method of recruitment whether by
direct recruitment or by promotion
or by deputation /Limited

| Departmental Competitive
| Examination/ absorption and % or
| the vacancies to be filled by various
" method.

recruitment,

(2) 50% by Direct Recruitment f
Note 1: Vacancic_:s caused by the incumbent being |
away on deputation or long illness or study leave
or under other circumstances for duration of one

3frrear or more may be filled on deputation basis
om  officers  Centra Government/St t
Govt./UTs": e

(1) 50% by promotion failing which by direct




(A) (

(i) with 5 years regular service inposts in Level 4 |

trix of 7t CPC

~25500-81100) of the pay ma. .

%%; [lf] Possessing the qualification and experience
prescribed for direct recruits unfler Co!. ‘8 bl
Note 2 : The period deputation including period o
deputation in another ex-cadre post. he;d
immediately preceding this appomtment in the
same or Some other organization depgrtmem of
the central Government shall ordinarily not to
exceed three years.

In case of recruitment by
promotion/ deputation/ Limited
Departmental Competitive
Examination/ absorption grades
from which promotion/deputation/
absorption to be made.

Promotion:- Mechanic (Auto) in level 4'(Rs.
25500-81100) in the pay matrix of 7t CPC Wll’,i.l 5
years regular service in the grade ha.wmg
educational  qualification ~ and  experience
prescribed in column 7. -
Note: Where juniors who have completed. their |
qualifying/eligibility service are being considered
for promotion, their seniors would also be
considered provided they are not short of the
requisite qualifying/eligibility services for two
years, whichever is less, and have successfully
completed probation period for promotion to the
next higher grade along with their juniors who

have already completed such qualifying/eligibility
service.

12

If a DPC exists, what is its
composition?

Category ‘C’' DPC (for considering Promotion)

1 Additional Commissioner (Engg) -Chairman

2 E-in-C (Engg.) -Member

3 Director (Personnel) -Member
Category ‘C’ DCC (for considering Confirmation)
1 Additional Commissioner (Engg) -Chairman

2 E-in-C (Engg,) -Member

3 Director (Personnel) -Member

13

Circumstances in which UPSC is to
be consulted in making Recruitment.

Consultation with the Union Public Service |

Commission is not necessary.

ganl”

me&s—posts on regular basis Or; | u

\



| —

Form to be filleg

Personnel &Trainj
posts.

1.

—

nby alhe Mims“}’ IDepartment while forwarding proposals to the
g and the Union Public Service Commission for framing Recrui

NNEXURE - Il

B._.———'—'-'-"'

Department of
tment Rules for

Assistant Fnr'm’n(;wtgl)"’:‘

|(b) Name of the Ministry / Department

(¢) Number of posts

|
—

Municipal Corporation of Delhi
variation

|(d) Scale of pay

15* (2024) *Subject to
dependent on workload.

Level 5 (Rs.29200-92300) in the pa
matrix of 7" CPC

e
() Class and service to which the posts
belong

Category 'C’

(f) Eu;ﬁ_?isterial or non — Ministerial of F.R. 9
)

Non-Gazetted, Non-Ministerial

2. | Appointing Authority Commissioner, MCD
' 3. | Duties of the post in detail Attached as Annexure ' .
' 4. | Describe briefly the method (s) adopted for | (1) 509% by promotion failing which by

| filling the posts hitherto.

direct recruitment.
(2) 50% by Direct Recruitment

fs
|

|
|
| Methods of recruitment proposed -

ect Recruitment |
(1) 50% by promotion failing which by
direct recruitment.

(2) 50% by Direct Recruitment

"If promotion is proposed as a method of
recruitment -

Not Applicable

6.
I
|

(a) Designation and number of the posts
proposed to be included in the field of
promotion.

Mechanic (Auto) in level 4 (Rs. 25500-
81100) in the pay matrix of 7t CPC

(b) Number of years of qualifying service
proposed to be fixed before persons in
the field become eligible for promotions
(As per extent GOI instructions)

5 years regular service in the grade

(c) Percentage of vacancies in the grade
proposed to be filled by promotion.

50%

(d) Have Recruitment Rules been framed for
the post proposed in the field of
promotion? If framed in consultation with
the Commission, please  quote
Commission's  reference  No. |If
consultation with the Commission was
not required please attach a copy of
rules framed. A copy of the rules should
be sent DOPT along with the proposal.

Not Applicable

J

(e) If Recruitment Rules were not framed for
the posts in the field of promotion;

recruitment actually adopted for filling the

| vacancies filled by each of the methods.

(i) Please indicate briefly the method of | (1) 50% by promotion failing which by

Not Applicable 'l
direct recruitment. ‘|

posts. Please also state the percentage of (2) 50% by Direct Recruitment

I

(i) Please state briefly the educational
qualifications possessed by the persons in
the field of promotion.

| Having educational qualification and |

experience for direct

recruitment.

prescribed

' (iii) In case the feeder posts are filled by

still lower posts including the lowest post to
' which direct recruitment is one of the
| methods of recruitment may be furnished.

promotions, the Recruitment Rules for the |

() (s the promotion to be made on Non-Selection l

selection or non-selection basis?

(i) Reasons for the proposal (i) above.

| Not Applicable |

" (g) Ifa DPC exists, what is its composition? DCC/DPC

for
Departmental
Promotion Committee):

Category ‘C (!
Confirmation/ |




2 g_rﬁfmm) - Chairman

' i - Member
ii) E-in-C (Engg.)
[[ii?} Director Personnel) - Member |

(h) Indicate if the feeder posts are having | No |
' promotion channels other than the one
|| under consideration.
7. | If promotion is not proposed as a method,
| please state why it is not considered
desirable/possible/necessary.

Not Applicable

8. |If direct recruitment is proposed as a method

(1) 50% by promotion failing which by
of recruitment please state

direct recruitment. .
(2) 50% by Direct Recruitment
50%

|
I
|

(a) The percentage of vacancies
proposed to be filled by direct recruitment.

(b) Indicate if there are any promotional
avenues for the direct recruits?

(c) (i) Age for direct recruits (As per
extant GOl instructions),

(i) Is age relaxation for Government
servants?

No

Between 18 to 25 Years*

*In case of post being filled up by all-
India Open Competition, It would be
between 18 years and 27 years.

(The upper age-limit is relaxable for
departmental candidate up to 40 years
in accordance with the instructions or
orders by the Central Government)

Note: The crucial date for determining
the age limit shall be as advertised by
DSSSB/Competent Authority.

Essential: (i) Intermediate/12t passed
from a recognized Board or University;
and

(i) Three years Diploma/Certificate in
Automobile  Engineering from a
recognized University/Institute with §
years experience in the trade in a
 reputed Automobile Workshop; Or

(d) Educational and other qualification
required for direct recruits .( it may
please be noted that the essential
qualifications prescribed are relaxableat
Commission’s discretion in case of
candidates otherwise well — qualified

Essential

Desirable
(e) Whether essential qualifications to be

: i) Bachelor's Degree in A bil
prescribed are in accordance with any M gree In Automobile

Engineering from a

Act(s)? If so please quote the relevant
Act(s) under which it is necessary and
also supply relevant extracts from the

recognized
University/Institute.

(ii) Two years’ experience in the trade in

Act(s)

(f) Has the post been advertised by the
Commission in the past? If so, please
quota Commission’s reference No.

trade in a reputed Automobile

Workshop. '
Note1: Qualifications are relaxable in the
discretion of the DSSSB/Competent
Authority in the case of candidates

otherwise well qualified.

' Note2: The Qualification(s) regarding
experience is relaxable at the discretion
of the DSSSB/Competent Authority in |
the case of candidates belonging to

SC/ST if at any stage of selection the |
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the |
opinion that sufficient number of
candidates from these communities |
possessing the requisite experience are |
not likely to be available to fill up the |
vacancies reserved for them. |
Not Applicable

| |
' 9. |If direct recruitment is not proposed as

imethod, please state why it is not considered
| |desirable /possible /necessary. |




10. (i promotion and & —————
Lgt:‘f Srrgmotton and direct recruitment are | Yes ' /—_1
ol e ggsed_as methods of recruitment,|
or it ucaponal qualifications proposed
o direct recruits apply in case of promotion?

i t, tc
; ga:lfiﬁnmt" to what extent are the educational | Not Applicable
cations proposed to be relaxed in case

T of promotions.

1. (::) lhs deputatlon_!absorption proposed as a | Not Applicable
‘method of recruitment? If so, please state
|the reasons for the proposal. Please state
clearly whether deputation or absorption or

___|both are proposed.

' (B) The percentage of vacancies i
proposed | Not Applicable
| [to befilled by this method.

||(°) ) 'Lhe period to which deputation will be | Not Applicable

| limited.

| (d) The names of the posts of grades or | Not Applicable

| services etc. from which deputation
/absorption is proposed.

2

|

(a) If any of the methods proposed fails by | Not Applicable
what methods are such vacancies
proposed to be filled.
‘(b) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to | (b) Within the same group. Yes
‘ a post which has been upgraded from
Group ‘C’ to Group ‘B’ or Group ‘B’ to
Group ‘A’ or within the same group? If
so, whether the necessary provisions for
initial constitution has been propesed.
(c) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to
a post which is proposed to be
downgraded? If so, whether necessary
safeguards have been suggested in
respect of the existing incumbents of that l

post?

13. | (a) Special circumstances, if any, other
than those covered by the rules, in which
the Commission may be required to be
consulted. -

(b) Whether the Department of Personnel
and Training have concurred in the
proposal?

14 | If these proposals are being sent in \ Not Applicable
response to any reference from the

Commission , please quote Commission’s |

reference No. |

15. | Name, address and telephone number of | Administrative Officer (Engg. Deptt.)

the Ministry's representatives with whom | 19" Floor, E-1 Block, Dr. S.P.M . Civic
whose proposals may be discussed if Centre, New Delhi-02

Consultation with UPSC is not
necessary.

Yes

necessary, for clarification/ early decision.
%A‘ 1

. ar
ganjeev Kum
O (Engg) HA



Annexure -|

SCHEDULE

I R—

Column No. in the Schedule

= _E pomn
Revised provision proposed

1 Name of the Post

Mechanic (Aut
echanic (Auto) ——dependent oD

2 NoofPosts
|

18* (2024)* Subject to variatio
workload

'3 | Classification

ory 'C’ 1|
Category ooy THalrx of 7

|4 | Scale of Pay/Level in Pay Matrix

Level 4 (Rs.25500-81100) in the
CPC

Whether selection post or non
| selection post.

Not Applicable

*

Age Limit for Direct Recruits.

Education and other qualifications

required for direct recruits.

Between 18 to 25 Years
*[n case of post being
Competition, It would be b

ears.
{The upper age-limit is relaxable for departfnental
candidate up to 40 years in accordance with the
instructions or orders by the Central Goyernment)
for determining the age

Note: The crucial date
limit shall be as advertised by DSSSB/Competent

Authority.
Essential: (i) Intermediate/12%

recognized Board or University. .
(i) Diploma/ Certificate in Auto Mechanic trade

issued from Industrial Training Institute with .2
years experience as Auto Mechanic  in
Government/Public Sector/Reputed Private Sector
Organization.

(iii) Having Valid Driving
heavy vehicles.

Note1: Qualifications are relaxable in the discretion
of the DSSSB/Competent Authority in the case of
candidates otherwise well qualified.

Note2: The Qualification(s) regarding experience is
relaxable at the discretion of the DSSSB/Competent
Authority in the case of candidates belonging to
SC/ST if at any stage of selection the
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the opinion that
sufficient number of candidates from these
communities possessing the requisite experience
are not likely to be available to fill up the vacancies
reserved for them.

filled up by all-India Open
etween 18 years and 27

passed from a

Licence to drive light and

|Whether age and educational
' |qualiﬁcations prescribed for direct
’ recruits will apply in the case of
! } promotees.

| 8

Age: No
Educational Qualification: Yes

' 9 | Period of probation, if any.

2 Years for direct recruits.

110 | Method of recruitment whether by
\ direct recruitment or by promotion
‘ |or by deputation /Limited
Departmental Competitive
' Examination/ absorption and % or
the vacancies to be filled by various

‘ method.

|
|
|
|

100 % by promotion failing which by direct
recruitment.

Note 1: "Vacancies caused by the incumbent being
away on deputation or long illness or study leave
or under other circumstances for duration of one |
year or more may be filled on deputation basis |
from  officers  Central  Government/State |
Govt./UTs";

(A) (i) holding analogous posts on regular basis Or;

| (ii) with 8 years regular service in posts in Level 2

(Rs. 19900-63200) of the pay matrix
(B) [b]_ Possessing the qualification and experience ‘
prescribed for direct recruits under Col. 7.




I

n including period of

N od deputation

l : The period deputa

!g(:);Stition Ii)n another ex-cadre post held
|

ing this appointment in the

' iately preced :
:;geeci:s ngz other organization fiem_lrtment of
the central Government shall ordinarily not to

exceed three years.

In  case of recruitment by
promotion/ deputation/ Limited
Departmental Competitive
Examination/ absorption grades
from which promotion/deputation/
absorption to be made.

—_—

Promotion:- Fitter inlevel 2 (Bs. 19900-63200)1m
the pay matrix of 7t CPC w1th_ 8 years regu a;‘
service in the grade havmg egiucatlona
qualification and experience prescribed in column
7' .
Note: Where juniors who have completedl their
qualifying/eligibility service are being considered /
for promotion, their seniors would also be
considered provided they are not short of the
requisite qualifying/eligibility services for two
years, whichever is less, and have successfully
completed probation period for promotion to the
next higher grade along with their juniors who |
have already completed such qualifying/eligibility ’
service.

|
12 [If a DPC exists, what is its | Category ‘C’ DPC (for considering Promotion)
composition? 1 Additional Commissioner (Engg) -Chairman

2 E-in-C (Engg.) -Member

3 Director (Personnel) -Member

Category ‘" DCC (for considering

Confirmation)

1 Additional Commissioner (Engg.) -Chairman

2 E-in-C (Engg) -Member

3 Director (Personnel) -Member
13 | Circumstances in which UPSC is to | Consultation with the Union Public Service

be consulted in making Recruitment.

Commission is not necessary.

&

5 e\e!

Sa(gekg\‘ﬁ )
N




ANNEXURE — Il

Form :
Perso;::e:}?g,;mgd- by the Ministry /Department while forwarding proposals to the Department of
S raining and the Union Public Service Commission for framing Recruitment Rules for

a3 'T(E-l}—Nimf 9@@935—19_ Mechanic (Auto)
—(b) Name of the Ministry / Department Municipal Corporation of Delhi .
(c) Number of posts 18* (2024) *Subject to variation

dependent on workload. |
100) in the pay

(d) Scale of pay “_ Level 4 (Rs.25500-81
- __r____ e matrix of 7" CPC J
(e) Class and service to which the posts | Category ‘C’

. belong
r(T‘) Ministerial or non — Ministerial of F.R. 9

Non-Gazetted, N on-Ministerial

|
|
=

)
| 2. | Appointing Authority | Commissioner, MCD
' 3. Duties of the post in detail "Attached as Annexure |’ _
4. | Describe briefly the method (s) adopted for | By Promotion failing which by direct J
| ﬂlmg the posts hitherto. recruitment
5 | Methods of recruitment proposed - | By Promotion failing which by direct

.- | recruitment
’F If promotion is proposed as a method of | Not Applicable
! recruitment -
" |(2) Designation and number of the posts | Fitter in level 2 (Rs. 19900-63200) in the
‘ proposed to be included in the field of pay matrix of 7th CPC

promotion. =

|
(b) Number of years of qualifying service | 8 years regular service in the gra

proposed to be fixed before persons in
’ the field become eligible for promotions

(As per extent GOI instructions)
[(c) Percentage of vacancies in the grade [ 100 % J
| | proposed to be filled by promotion. |
(d) Have Recruitment Rules been framed for | Not Applicable
the post proposed in the field of
promotion? If framed in consultation with
the  Commission, please  quote
Commission's  reference No. If
f f consultation with the Commission was

not required please attach a copy of

rules framed. A copy of the rules should
|| be sent DOPT along with the proposal. 1
' (e) If Recruitment Rules were not framed for

, | the posts in the field of promotion;
() Please indicate briefly the method of | 100 % By Promotion failing which by

| |

recruitment actually adopted for filling the | direct recruitment
posts. Please also state the percentage of
| vacancies filled by each of the methods.

[ Not Applicable
|

{ f Having educational ificati
) _ _ qualification and
[ (i) Please state briefly the educational experience prescribed for direct |
| qualifications possessed by the persons in recriitment ‘
' | the field of promotion. | ' |
|

' ' (iii) In case the feeder posts are filled by
’ promotions, the Recruitment Rules for the

| still lower posts including the lowest post to ’
| | which direct recruitment is one of the

| methods of recruitment may be furnished. } |
I [(f} ()ls the promotion to be made on | Non-Selection J

| |__selection or non-selection basis?
__ (i) Reasons for the proposal (i) above.  Not Applicable [
(9) If a DPC exists, what is its composition?| DCC/DPC  for Category ‘C' (|
Departmental Confirmation/

| Promotion Committee):
. (1) Addl. Commr (Engg,) - Chairman
(ii) E-in-C (Engg.) - Member




e —
i) Director (Personnel) - Member

—

e e

(h) Indicate if the feeder posts are having | No
promotion channels other than the one

.| under consideration. e e

' 7. | If promotion is not proposed as a method, | Not Applicable

 please state why it is not considered

desirablea‘possiblefnecessary.

; 8. [If direct recruitment is proposed as a method | 100 % By Promotion failing which by

L of recruitment please state direct recruitment
(@)  The percentage of vacancies | 100%

| _proposed to be filled by direct recruitment. =]
(b) Indicate if there are any promotional | No

avenues for the direct recruits?
(€) () Age for direct recruits (As per | Between 18 to 25 Years*

extant GO! inslmctiorgs). *In case of post being filled up by all- |
() Js age relaxation for Government | [ngi, Open Competition, It would be
servants?

between 18 years and 27 years.

(The upper age-limit is relaxable for
departmental candidate up to 40 years ‘
in accordance with the instructions or
orders by the Central Government)
Note:_The crucial date for determining
the age limit shall be as advertised by
DSSSB/Competent Authority. |
Essential: (i) Intermediate/12t passed |

(d) Educational and other qualification

required for direct recruits .( it May | from a recognized Board or University.
please be noted that the essential

= : (ii) Diploma/ Certificate in Auto
g%ﬂ&ﬁg?onns,sprz?ggﬁg nar?nrelc‘;laxsaéale2; Mechanic trade issued from Industrial

candidates otherwise well - qualified | 1'aining  Institute  with 2 years
experience as Auto Mechanic in
Essential ! Government/Public Sector/Reputed

‘ Private Sector Organization,
Desirable (iii) Having Valid Driving Licence to |
| (e) Whether essential qualifications to be | drive light and heavy vehicles.

prescribed are in accordance with any Note1: Qualifications are relaxable in the

Act(s)? If so please quote the relevant discreti th 5S
Act(s) under which it is necessary and | o o c 0N of the DSSSB/Competent

also supply relevant extracts from the Author{ty o _the g ok cangluates
Act(s) otherwise well qualified.

() Has the post been advertised by the NoteZ.: Th‘? Qualification(s) regarding

Commission in the past? If so, please | experience is relaxable at the discretion
quota Commission’s reference No. of the DSSSB/Competent Authority in
the case of candidates belonging to
SC/ST if at any stage of selection the
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the
opinion that sufficient number of |
candidates from these communities
possessing the requisite experience are
not likely to be available to fill up the
vacancies reserved for them.

9. |If direct recruitment is not proposed as | Not Applicable
3 method, please state why it is not considered

, 'desirable /possible /necessary.
' 10. (i) If promotion and direct recruitment are | Yes
| both proposed as methods of recruitment,
will the educational qualifications proposed
| for direct recruits apply in case of promotion? |
- [(ii) If not, to what extent are the educational | Not Applicable |

\qualifications proposed to be relaxed in case

of promotions. |
' 11. |(a) Is deputation /absorption proposed as a | Not Applicable '




fnethod of recruitmen
‘,'.“3 reasons for the
clearly whether de
both are proposed

5 enta = -
!0 be filled by this %‘;tﬁgécanues proposed

(¢)

.“mnezhe period to which deputation will be

d —— =i

{se)rvi;rehse n:r;es ;:f the posts of grades or

/absorption is erOPIJc;r:d. which  deputation

(a) If any of the methods proposed
what methods are such vacancies

___proposed to be filled.

(b) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to-
a post which has been upgraded from
Group ‘C' to Group ‘B’ or Group ‘B’ to
Group ‘A’ or within the same group? |If

proposal Please state
putation or absorption or

12.

so, whether the necessary provisions for ‘

initial constitution has been proposed.
(c) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to
a post which is proposed to be
downgraded? If so, whether necessary
safeguards have been suggested in
respect of the existing incumbents of that
|__post? S ——
13. | (a) Special circumstances, if any, other
than those covered by the rules, in which
the Commission may be required to be
__consulted.
(b) Whethert
and Training
| proposal?

he Department of Personnel
have concurred in the

If these proposals are being sent in
ference from the

response to any re
Commission , please quote Commission's

14

fails by | Not Applicable

t? If so, please state |

" Not Applicable
| Not Applicable
l-—-- —————————————
' Not Applicable

s .
(b) Within the same group. Yes

|

Consultation with UPSC is not
necessary.

s ——

Yes

Not Applicable

e |

reference No.
Name, address an
the Ministry's represe
whose proposals may
‘necessary, for clarification/

d telephone number of
ntatives with whom
be discussed if
early decision.

15.

Administrative Officer (Engg. Deptt.)
19" Floor, E-1 Block, Dr. S.P.M . Civic

Centre, New Delhi-02

af
e

S\ en

eeV
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Annexure =1

SCHEDULE
N - " _________——-—'—-___'_'_-_'__._-_H
| Colu|mn No. in the Schedule Revised provision proposed _—
1 | Name of the Post Fitter ot on |
|2 No of Posts [25* (2024)* Subject 10 variation dependent 01
. workload
3| Classification Category 'C"____ X of T |
"4 | Scale of Pay/Level in Pay Matrix Level 2 (Rs.19900-63200) in the P2 malr

F

' selection post.

Whether selection post or non

' 6 | Age Limit for Direct Recruits.

Education and other

qualifications

and educational

qualifications prescribed for direct
case of

Authority.

CPC
Not Applicable

years*
being filled
Id be between 18y

Between 1810 25
*In casc of post
Competition, [t wou

up by all'lndla‘ Open
ears and

e for departmental

years.
imit is relaxabl
li the

er age-
gﬁﬁiﬁ?& upgto 40 years in accordance with
instructions or orders by the Central (llo'vernment]
Note: The crucial date for determining the age
limit shall be as advertised by DSSSB/Competent

Essential: (i) Matriculation/ll}‘h passed from a
recognized Board.
(ii) Certificate int
Training Institute oT
Note:- The selection s
of a trade test.

Note1: Qualifications ar
of the DSSSB/Competen
candidates otherwise we
Note2: The Qualiﬁcation[s]

relaxable at the discretion 0
Authority in the case of candidates belonging to

sc/sr if at any stagc of selection the
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the opinion that
sufficient number of candidates from these
communities possessing the requisite experience
are not likely to be available to fill up the vacancies

reserved for them,

he trade of Fitter from Industrial
any other recognised Institute.
hall be made on the basis

e relaxable in the discretion
t Authority in the case of
Il qualified.

regarding experience is
f the DSSSB/Competent

Age: No
Educational Qualification: Yes

7
required for direct recruits.
8 | Whether age
recruits will apply in the
promotees.
9 | Period of probation, if any.
10

the vacancies to be filled by various

2 Years for direct recruits.

Method of recruitment whether by
direct recruitment or by promotion
or by deputation /Limited
Departmental Competitive
Examination/ absorption and % or

method.

100 % by promotion failing which by direct
recruitment,
Note 1: "Vacancies caused by the incumbent being
away on deputation or long illness or study leave
or under other circumstances for duration of one
year or more may be filled on deputation basis
from  officers  Central Government/State
Govt./UTs";
[ﬁx) (i) holding analogous posts on regular basis Or;
(ii) with 3 years regular service in posts in Level 1
(Rs. 18000-56900) of the pay matrix
(B) (b) Possessing the qualification and experience |
prescribed for direct recruits under Col. 7. |
(I;Iote 2 I'he pcriod deputation including period of
deputation in another ex-cadre post held
immedi: r nreceding -

mediately preceding this appointment in the |




same or Some other 0rg

anization department of |

the central Government shall ordinarily not to

exceed three years.

11

In case of recruitment by
promotion/ deputation/ Limited
Departmental Competitive
Examination/ absorption grades
from which promotion/deputation/
absorption to be made.

Promotion:- Multi Tasking Staff (Engineering) in

level 1 (Rs. 18000-56900) in the pay matrix 01‘.7ul
CPC with 3 years regular service having
educational qualification prescribed in column 7
and should be qualified in the prescribed trade test.
Note: Where juniors who have completed their
qualifying/cligibility service are being considered |
for promotion, their scniors would also be|
considered provided they are not short of the
requisite qualifying/cligibility services for two
years, whichever is less, and have successfully
completed probation period for promotion to the ‘
next higher grade along with their juniors who |
have already completed such qualifying/eligibility |
service. |

be consulted in making Recruitment.

| Commission is not necessary.

the Union Public Service

12 |If a DPC exists, what is its Category ‘C’ DPC (for considering Promotion) |
composition? 1 Additional Commissioner (Engg.) -Chairman ‘
2 E-in-C (Engg.) -Member ‘
3 Director (Personnel) -Member
Category ‘"’ DCC (for considering
Confirmation)
1 Additional Commissioner (Engg.) -Chairman
2 E-in-C (Engg.) -Member ‘
: 3 Director (Personnel) -Member |
13 | Circumstances in which UPSC is to | Consultation with |

S—

“

&~

; if
Sanjeev Kuma
AO (Engg.) HA




Form to be fije
Personnel &Tra
posts.

a) Name of the posts
b) Name o

d by the Min,
. In
ning and the :jtry IDEpaﬂmeﬂt While forwarding proposals to the
nion Public Service Commission for

ﬁé/"-‘f—-

ANNEXURE =11

Department of
framing Recruitment Rules for

Municipal Corporation of Delhi

125* (2024) *Subject to variation
dependent on workload.

Level 2 (Rs.19900-63200) in the pay

(e) Class ang service

Belen to which the posts

matrix of 7th CP(
Category ‘¢’ 7

(f Dz;li_:,ﬁsteriar or non — Ministérial of FR. 9

Non-Gazetted, Non-Ministerial

Appointin Authorit

| Commissioner, MCD

Duties of the post in detail

Lml':lched as Annexure '

Dgscribe briefly the method (s) adopted for
| filling the posts hitherto.

| By Promotion failing which by direct
recruitment

S. | Methods of recruitment proposed - By Promotion [ailing which by direct
- recruitment
6. | If promotion is proposed as a method of | Not Applicable

recruitment -

(a) Designation and number of the posts
proposed to be included in the field of
promotion.

| Multi Tasking Staff (Engineering) in level
1 (Rs. 18000-56900) in the pay matrix of
THEPC

(b) Number of years of qualifying service
proposed to be fixed before persons in
the field become eligible for promotions
(As per extent GOI instructions)

| 3 years regular service in the grade

|

(c) Percentage of vacancies in the grade
proposed to be filled by promotion.

100 %

(d) Have Recruitment Rules been framed for
/ the post proposed in the field of
the ~ Commission, please  quote
Commission's  reference  No. If
consultation with the Commission was
not required please attach a copy of
rules framed. A copy of the rules should
be sent DOPT along with the proposal.

promotion? If framed in consultation with |

Not Applicable

(e) If Recruitment Rules were not framed for
the posts in the field of promotion;

N

" Not Applicable
!

(i) Please indicate briefly the method of
recruitment actually adopted for filling the
posts. Please also state the percentage of
vacancies filled by each of the methods.

1100 % By Promotion failing which by
| direct recruitment
Having educational qualification

|

| (i) Please state briefly the educational
| qualifications possessed by the persons in
| the field of promotion,

prescribed for direct recruitment and
|sh0u]d be qualified in the prescribed
| trade test,

(i) In case the feeder posts are filled by
promotions, the Recruitment Rules for the
| still lower posts including the lowest post to
which direct recruitment is one of the
| methods of recruitment may be furnished.

|
|

i‘(f) ()ls the promotion to be made on
selection or non-selection basis?

II Non-Selection

| (ii) Reasons for the proposal (i) above.

: Not Applicable

| (9) If a DPC exists, what is its composition?

Category ‘C" (
Confirmation/

pec/erc for
| Departmental

' Promotion Committee):

| (i) Addl Commr (Engg.) - Chairman

|




T ——

(h) Indicate if the feeder posts are having
| Promotion channels other than the one

| under consideration.

7. | If promotion is not proposed as a method, | No: Applicable

. |Please state why it is not considered
i desrrablefpossiblefnecessary,

| (ii) E-in-C (Engg.) }- l\*l-er;:qbee;r]ber
(iii) Director (P’crsonne )

Painter, Mason, Carpenter, li]cctncgiottror
Driver, Wireman Gr.-l, Asstt..Pump ptr.,
' Buldozar Optr,, Tcl. Optr, Driver

8. |If direct recruitment is proposed as a method

100 % By Promotion failing which by

__ avenues for the direct recruits?

' of recruitment please state | dircct recruitment
(@)  The percentage of vacancies | 10/ %
. Proposed to be filled by direct recruitment.
(b) Indicate if there are any promotional | No

[— E () Age for direct recruits (As per
extant GOI instructions).

() Is age relaxation for Government
servants?

|
|

Between 18 to 25 Years*

*In case of post being filled up by all-
India Open Competition, It would be
between 18 years and 27 years.

(The upper age-limit is rclaxable for
departmental candidate up to 40 years
in accordance with the instructions or
orders by the Central Government) “
Note: The crucial date for determining
the age limit shall be as advertised by

| DSSSB/Competent Authority.

(d) Educational and other qualification
required for direct recruits (it may
please be noted that the essential
qualifications prescribed are relaxableat
Commission's discretion in case of
candidates otherwise well - qualified

Essential

Desirable

(e) Whether essential qualifications to be
prescribed are in accordance with any
Act(s)? If so please quote the relevant
Act(s) under which it is necessary and
also supply relevant extracts from the
Act(s)

() Has the post been advertised by the
Commission in the past? If so, please
quota Commission’s reference No.

|_vacancies reserved for them.

| Essential: (i) 10%/Malriculation passed

from a recognized Board.

(i) Certificate in the trade of Fitter from
Industrial Training Institute or any other
recognised Institute.

Norel: Qualifications are relaxable in the
discretion of the  DSSSB/Competent
Authority in the case of candidates
otherwise well qualified,

Note2: The Qualification(s) regarding
experience is relaxable at the discretion
of the DSSSB/Competent Authority in
the case of candidates belonging to
SC/ST if at any stage of sclection the
DSSSB/Competent Authority is of the
opinion that sufficient number of
candidates from these communities
possessing the requisite experience are
not likely to be available to fill up the

9. [If direct recruitment is not proposed as
method, please state why it is not considered
Jdesirabre /possible /necessary.

Nol Applicable

10. |(i) If promotion and direct recruitment are

both proposed as methods of recruitment,

Yes

will the educational qualifications proposed |
ffor direct recruits apply in case of promotion? |

(ii) If not, to what extent are the educational  Not Applicable

| qualifications proposed to be relaxed in case
of promotions.

11. |(a} Is deputation /absorption proposed as a
method of recruitment? If so, please state
the reasons for the proposal. Please state
clearly whether deputation or absorption or

| lboth are proposed.

| Not Applicable

| |(b) The percentage of vacancies proposed

| Not Applicable




 |to be filled by this method. [
I(c) The period to whi : : e e
eitsd P Which deputation will be Not Applicable
(d) The names of the "Not Annlear
services etc. . o Posts of grades or | Not Applicable

: which d i
/absorption is pro osed. "B

12. |(a) If any of the methods proposed fails by | Not Applicable
what methods are such vacancies

proposed to be filled.
(b) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to
@ post which has been upgraded from
Group ‘C’ to Group ‘B’ or Group ‘B’ to |
Group ‘A’ or within the same group? If
O, whether the necessary provisions for .
initial constitution has been proposed.
(c) Whether the Recruitment Rules relate to
a post which is proposed to be
downgraded? If so, whether necessary
safeguards have been suggested in
respect of the existing incumbents of that
post? : - e
13. | (a) Special circumstances, if any, other | Consultation with Ul SCis not
than those covered by the rules, in which | necessary.

the Commission may be required to be
consulted.
(b) Whether the Department of Personnel Yes
and Training have concurred in the

roposal? .
14 !F:‘th‘;se proposals are being sent in Not Applicable
response to any reference fromthe
Commission , please quote Commission's

nce No. - ' _
15 ;?;?l:z address and telephone number of | Administrative Officer (Engg. Deptt.)

1 . .C
the Ministry’s representatives with whom 19" Floor, E-1 IEI:I'GL():;‘ Dr. S.P.M . Civi
whose proposals may be discussed |f _ Centre, New Delhi- J
necessary, for clarification/ early decision.

(b) Within the same group. Yes

e iall] Kumar
N
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